
N O T I C E
OF

MEETING
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 29TH AUGUST, 2018
at

7.00 pm
in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLOR DEREK WILSON (CHAIRMAN)
COUNCILLOR LEO WALTERS (VICE-CHAIRMAN)
COUNILLORS CLIVE BULLOCK, MAUREEN HUNT, RICHARD KELLAWAY, 
PHILIP LOVE, DEREK SHARP, ADAM SMITH AND CLAIRE STRETTON 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS GERRY CLARK, CARWYN COX, JUDITH DIMENT, GEOFF HILL, 
MOHAMMED ILYAS, MARION MILLS, MJ SAUNDERS, HARI SHARMA AND 
LISA TARGOWSKA

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead
Democratic Services

Issued: Monday, 20 August 2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk – if you are viewing this on 
the website and there are appendices you are unable to access, please contact the

Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310, or democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by 
the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded, and 
filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s main 
Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the RBWM 
website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings  may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting. 
By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will 
be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please spe
[...]
ember with a DPI should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations on the item: ‘I declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x because xxx. 
As soon as we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the 
public area for the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Prejudicial Interests 
 
Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 4



i
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 1 August 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 

01.08.18

PRESENT: Councillors Derek Wilson (Chairman), Leo Walters (Vice-Chairman), 
Clive Bullock, Maureen Hunt, Richard Kellaway, Marion Mills, MJ Saunders and 
Claire Stretton.

Officers: Neil Allen (Legal Officer), Tony Franklin (Planning) and Shilpa Manek

Also Present: Councillor David Coppinger

95 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence received from Councillors Love and Sharp. Councillors Mills and 
Saunders were substituting.

96 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillors Kellaway and D Wilson declared a personal interest in Item 3 as they are 
Members of MTP and PRoM.

Councillor Stretton declared a personal interest in Item 1 as she had friends living on the 
same road and also declared a personal interest in Item 3 as a Member of PRoM.

Councillor Walters declared a personal interest in Item 2 as a Bray Parish Councillor but had 
taken no part in any discussions and had attended the Panel with an open mind.

Councillor D Wilson declared a personal interest in Item 2 as a Bray Parish Councillor but 
was attending the Panel with an open mind.

97 MINUTES
The Part I Minutes of the meeting on 4 July 2018 were Unanimously Agreed as a true and 
accurate record of the meeting.

98 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
The Panel considered the Head of Planning and Development’s report on planning 
applications and received updates in relation to a number of applications, following the 
publication of the agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

Item 1

18/00927/VAR

Waltham Chase
4A Woodlands Park 
Road
Maidenhead
SL6 3NW

Variation to planning permission 15/01659/FULL 
without complying with Condition 9 (Tree-
Protection measures), and to vary the condition 
to require the remaining trees to be protected and 
for the trees removed to be replaced if necessary, 
to vary Condition 10 (Hard and Soft 
Landscaping)so that an amended landscaping 
scheme is approved, and Condition 2 (approved 
plans) so that the plans approved under 
application 17/03445/VAR are approved.

Councillor Hunt put forward a motion to APPROVE 
the application, as per the Officer’s recommendation.

5

Agenda Item 3



ii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 1 August 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek

This was seconded by Councillor Stretton.

The Panel Unanimously APPROVED the Application 
as per the Officer’s recommendation with an 
informative to advise the applicant of the Tree 
Officers suggestions.

*Item 2

18/01675/FULL

Rosedene
Moneyrow Green
Holyport
Maidenhead
SL6 2ND

Replacement porch, replacement single story 
side extension with accommodation in the roof 
space.

Councillor Saunders put forward a motion to 
APPROVE the application contrary to the Officer’s
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor 
Stretton. The reasons for approving the
application are summarised as follows:

The proposed development when considered on its 
merits, in the context of the individual property, the 
nature of the surrounding area, the design and 
position of the proposed extension in relation to the 
view from public places, especially the appearance 
from the road and in the context of the locality in 
general, which is comprised of a mix of property 
sizes, would not impact on openness or have a 
detrimental impact on the appearance of the street 
scene.

Floorspace is only a guiding factor in assessing 
whether a proposal is in accordance with Green Belt 
policy and the effect on the openness and the 
purposes of the Green Belt was considered 
acceptable in this case.

A named vote was carried out.

Councillors Bullock, Hunt, Kellaway, Mills, Saunders 
and Stretton voted for approval of the application. 
Councillor Walters voted against and Councillor 
Wilson abstained from voting.

 The Panel VOTED to APPROVE the application.

Councillor Walters had put forward a motion to 
REFUSE the application but this was not seconded.

The Panel was addressed by Alex Biddle, Applicant.
*Item 3

18/01796/FULL

Tenpin
Holmanleaze
Maidenhead
SL6 8AW

Resurfacing of site with change of use to surface 
car park and erection of boundary hoarding for 
temporary 5 year period, following the demolition 
of existing building.

Councillor Saunders put forward a motion to 
APPROVE the application, as per the Officer’s 
recommendation.

6



iii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 1 August 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek

This was seconded by Councillor Kellaway.

A named voted was carried out.

Six Councillors voted for the motion (Bullock, 
Kellaway. Mills, Saunders, Walters and Wilson). 
Councillor Stretton voted against and Councillor Hunt 
abstained from voting.

The Panel  VOTED  to APPROVE the Application.

The Panel was addressed by Matthew Blythin, 
Applicant and Jez Sams, Objector.

99 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
The Panel noted the appeal decisions. 

100 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 8.30 pm

Chairman…………………….

Date…………………………..

7



This page is intentionally left blank



AGLIST

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Maidenhead Panel

29th August 2018

INDEX

APP = Approval

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use

DD = Defer and Delegate

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement

PERM = Permit

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required

REF = Refusal

WA = Would Have Approved

WR = Would Have Refused

Item No. 1 Application No. 18/01293/VAR Recommendation PERM Page No. 
11

Location: South East Water The Keleher Water Treatment Works Monkey Island Lane Bray Maidenhead SL6 2AZ

Proposal: Removal of condition 26 (foul water scheme) of planning approval 17/03288/FULL (Proposed improvement 
works to water treatment works including new process and filter plant, tanks, kiosks and associated works, 
replacement landscaped areas, alterations to internal access road within the site and creation of areas of 
hardstanding for operational purposes.  Replacement of existing fence along the western boundary with a 
security fence 3.5m high.  Temporary contractor's compound with temporary offices, welfare facilities, parking 
area and storage areas on land north of the existing operational site, with temporary gated access off Monkey 
Island Lane)

Applicant: South East Water Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 1 August 2018
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 2 Application No. 18/01844/VAR Recommendation PERM Page No. 
20

Location: Green Trees  Widbrook Road Maidenhead SL6 8HS

Proposal: Variation of Condition 7 (details of both hard and soft landscape works), Condition 8 (access and vehicle 
parking areas), Condition 9 (covered and secure cycle parking facilities), Condition 10 (refuse bin storage area 
and recycling facilities) and Condition 16 (approved plans) under Section 73a to substitute plans approved 
under 17/02830/VAR [for the erection of 10 x 2 bed and 2 x 1 bed flats with associated vehicular access, car 
parking, refuse and cycle storage following demolition of existing buildings as approved under planning 
permission 16/00811 (allowed on appeal) without complying with condition 2 (approved plans) to replace the 
approved plans with amended plans] with amended plans.

Applicant: David Howells Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 21 September 2018
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 3 Application No. 18/01851/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 
32

Location: Land At Fern Cottage Moneyrow Green Holyport Maidenhead 

Proposal: Erection of new 3-bed dwelling with attached garage and new vehicular access

Applicant: Mr Brooks Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 20 August 2018
9

Agenda Item 4



AGLIST

___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 4 Application No. 18/01854/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 
44

Location: Thimble Farm  Sturt Green Holyport Maidenhead SL6 2JH

Proposal: Construction of an agricultural barn.

Applicant: Mr Bennett Member Call-in: Cllr Leo Walters Expiry Date: 31 August 2018
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 5 Application No. 18/01867/FULL Recommendation DD Page No. 
50

Location: Site of Shoppenhangers Manor At Holiday Inn Manor Lane Maidenhead 

Proposal: Proposed construction of 4 detached 3-bed dwellings (amendment to approved scheme Refs: 12/00911/OUT - 
allowed on appeal and 15/01809/REM)

Applicant: Miss Runesson Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 7 September 2018
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 6 Application No. 18/02013/VAR Recommendation PERM Page No. 
62

Location: Land South of Bray Lake And East of Court Close Windsor Road Maidenhead 

Proposal: Variation to planning permission (17/00798) without complying with condition 23 (archaeological field 
evaluation) to remove the condition.

Applicant: Debbie Raven Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 11 October 2018
___________________________________________________________________________________

Appeal Decision Report                                                                                                             Page No. 75

Planning Appeals Received                                     Page No. 77

10



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

29 August 2018 Item: 1
Application
No.:

18/01293/VAR

Location: South East Water The Keleher Water Treatment Works Monkey Island Lane Bray
Maidenhead SL6 2AZ

Proposal: Removal of condition 26 (foul water scheme) of planning approval 17/03288/FULL
(Proposed improvement works to water treatment works including new process and
filter plant, tanks, kiosks and associated works, replacement landscaped areas,
alterations to internal access road within the site and creation of areas of hardstanding
for operational purposes. Replacement of existing fence along the western boundary
with a security fence 3.5m high. Temporary contractor's compound with temporary
offices, welfare facilities, parking area and storage areas on land north of the existing
operational site, with temporary gated access off Monkey Island Lane)

Applicant: South East Water
Agent: Mrs Debra Ivory
Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Bray Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Susan Sharman on 01628 685320 or at
susan.sharman@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The Environment Agency (EA) has confirmed that it is reassured that the temporary welfare
facilities for site workers, employed in respect of the improvement works currently being
undertaken at the site (approved under application 17/03288), will connect and therefore
discharge to the existing sewer connection on site, but where this is not possible tanks will be
used and emptied by an appropriate licenced waste contractor. Accordingly, the EA has
confirmed it is satisfied that there is minimal risk of polluting the gravel aquifer from which
potable water is being abstracted and therefore recommends removal of condition 26 from
17/03288.

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in
Section 9 of this report.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the
Panel.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The application relates a long established water treatment works located on Monkey Island Lane
in Bray. The CEMEX Quarry bounds the site to the south and west, beyond with Bray Lake
located to the west. An are
[...]
sewhere.
Relevant policy: Paragraph 163 of the NPPF.

24 If, during development, contamination not previously identified is found to be present at the site
then no further development (unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning
Authority) shall be carried out until a remediation strategy detailing how this contamination will be
dealt with has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The
remediation strategy shall be implemented as approved.
Reason: To protect the Shepperton Gravel Member (Principal Aquifer), the Source Protection
Zone 1 and the river from any historic contamination that could be mobilised during development
of this site. Relevant policies: Paragraph 178 and 179 of the NPPF and Saved Local Plan policy
NAP4.

25 The foul water drainage scheme shall be implemented as approved and completed prior to the
development being brought into use.
Reason: To protect the Inner Source Protection Zone (SPZ1) for a public water supply. Relevant
Policies: Paragraph 180 of the NPPF and Saved Local Plan policy NAP4.

26 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans
listed below.
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved
particulars and plans.

18



APPENDIX A 

 

 

Bray Marina 

Bray Lake 

Application site 

19



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

29 August 2018 Item: 2
Application
No.:

18/01844/VAR

Location: Green Trees Widbrook Road Maidenhead SL6 8HS
Proposal: Variation of Condition 7 (details of both hard and soft landscape works), Condition 8

(access and vehicle parking areas), Condition 9 (covered and secure cycle parking
facilities), Condition 10 (refuse bin storage area and recycling facilities) and Condition
16 (approved plans) under Section 73a to substitute plans approved under
17/02830/VAR [for the erection of 10 x 2 bed and 2 x 1 bed flats with associated
vehicular access, car parking, refuse and cycle storage following demolition of existing
buildings as approved under planning permission 16/00811 (allowed on appeal)
without complying with condition 2 (approved plans) to replace the approved plans with
amended plans] with amended plans.

Applicant: David Howells
Agent: Not Applicable
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Maidenhead Riverside Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Susan Sharman on 01628 685320 or at
susan.sharman@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The application seeks to vary the approved drawings in respect of landscaping and parking in
relation to a scheme of 12 flats currently under construction. In short, the landscaping plan
represents an improvement to a previously approved scheme, resulting in the appearance of the
development being significantly softened when viewed from Sheephouse Road. The proposal
would also provide a more meaningful contribution to the leafy character and appearance of the
area in which the site is located. The revised carport would be of an acceptable scale and
appearance and would not harm the living conditions of the neighbours.

1.2 Accordingly, the application is considered to comply with the relevant Development Plan policies
and those Borough Local Plan Submission Version policies to which significant weight is to be
accorded.

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in
Section 10 of this report.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the
Panel.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The site comprises an area of approximately 0.19 hectares on the southern side of Widbrook
Road at the junction with Sheephouse Road. The large detached house, known as Green Trees,
has been demolished with the block of 12 flats (allowed on appea
[...]
cess to the site of the development shall be stopped up and abandoned
immediately upon the new access being first brought into use. The footways and verge shall be

27



reinstated before the development is first occupied in accordance with approved details.
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and of the amenities of the area. Relevant Policies:
Local Plan T5, DG1 and BLPSV Policy IF2.

9 The details shown on the Site Set Up Plan, ref: 1311_DF_D100, dated 6 July 2017, and
Construction Method Statement, dated July 2017, approved under 17/02345/CONDIT shall be
adhered to through the construction period for the development.
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and the free flow of traffic. Relevant Policies: Local
Plan T5 and BLPSV Policy IF2.

10 The surface water drainage system shall be implemented in accordance with the approved
detailed drawings and maintained thereafter.
Reason: To prevent an increased risk of flooding elsewhere. Relevant Policies - Local Plan F1
and paragraph 163 of the NPPF.

11 The pergolas and privacy screens on the first floor east elevation of the apartment building shall
be installed prior to occupation of the development in accordance with details approved under
application 17/02924, and thereafter maintained.
Reason: To prevent overlooking and loss of privacy to neighbouring occupiers. Relevant Policies:
Local Plan H11 and BLPSV Policy SP3 and paragraph 127 of the NPPF.

12 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans
listed below.

28



APPENDIX A 

 

29



APPENDIX B 

 

 

30



APPENDIX C 

 

31



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

29 August 2018 Item: 3
Application
No.:

18/01851/FULL

Location: Land At Fern Cottage Moneyrow Green Holyport Maidenhead
Proposal: Erection of new 3-bed dwelling with attached garage and new vehicular access
Applicant: Mr Brooks
Agent: Day Tanner Ltd
Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Bray 
[...]
 Farm Sturt Green Holyport Maidenhead SL6 2JH
Proposal: Construction of an agricultural barn.
Applicant: Mr Bennett
Agent: Miss Georgina Simonds
Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Bray Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Sheila Bowen on 01628 796061 or at
sheila.bowen@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This is an application for an agricultural barn for livestock and the storage of machinery, hay and
feed to replace that permitted under reference 18/00685/AGDET (Agricultural Determination), to
allow the extra usage for livestock. The barn would be largely hidden from public view by high
hedges along Sturt Green and trees and hedges within the site, and is appropriate development
in the Green Belt.

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in
Section 9 of this report.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 At the request of Councillor Walters in the public interest, if the recommendation is approval.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The site is in one of two large fields on the north side of Sturt Green, on the other side of the
road from the main buildings of Thimble Farm. The site of the barn would be 70m from the
roadway of Sturt Green, and would be beyond the high hedge alongside the roadway and beyond
another hedge and tree line that delineates the edge of the field in which it would be situated.
There are no other buildings within the two fields which form the parcel of land in which it would
be situated.

4. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

4.1 The proposal is for a four bay portal frame barn, measuring 24m by 9.5m by 6.5m in height. It
would be open along the north side, and would have a green fibre cement roof and Yorkshire
board cladding and a concrete block base. The barn would be used for the storage of machinery,
hay and feed, and would allow for the over wintering and lambing of ewes, and also for nursing
ewes, weaning, foot trimming, shearing, worming,
[...]
ention of
nuisance to the occupiers of dwellings in the vicinity by reason of odour, insects or rodent pests
and to accord with the Local Plan Policy NAP3.

3 Adequate arrangements must be made for the storage and disposal of animal and other waste.
Details of such arrangements shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority and approved in
writing before the development hereby permitted commences. Such arrangements as may be
agreed shall be implemented before the use of the development commences and shall be
maintained thereafter.
Reason: To protect the visual and residential amenities of the area and for the prevention of
nuisance to the occupiers of dwellings in the vicinity by reason of odour, insects or rodent pests
and to accord with the Local Plan Policy NAP3.

4 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans
listed below.
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved
particulars and plans.

47



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 1 

 

 

 

48



 

 

 

 

Appendix B 

49



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

29 August 2018 Item: 5
Application
No.:

18/01867/FULL

Location: Site of Shoppenhangers Manor At Holiday Inn Manor Lane Maidenhead
Proposal: Proposed construction of 4 detached 3-bed dwellings (amendment to approved

scheme Refs: 12/00911/OUT - allowed on appeal and 15/01809/REM)
Applicant: Miss Runesson
Agent: Not Applicable
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Oldfield Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Claire Pugh on 01628 685739 or at
claire.pugh@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The application seeks full planning permission for 4 detached dwellings on an area of land that
forms part of the wider residential development site at Shoppenhangers Manor (approved under
outline permission 12/00911/OUT and reserved matters consent 15/01809/REM). In the
previously approved
[...]
x A- Location Plan  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

58



Appendix B- Proposed site layout  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

59



Appendix C- Elevations and floor plans  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

60



 

Appendix D- Previously approved layout  

 

 

61



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

29 August 2018 Item: 6
Application
No.:

18/02013/VAR

Location: Land South of Bray Lake And East of Court Close Windsor Road Maidenhead
Proposal: Variation to planning permission (17/00798) without complying with condition 23

(archaeological field evaluation) to remove the condition.
Applicant: Debbie Raven
Agent: Mr Kyle Fowler
Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Bray Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Susan Sharman on 01628 685320 or at
susan.sharman@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 Planning permission for a new 28 bedroom hospice and out-patient unit was granted in March of
this year, subject to planning conditions. Condition 23 required an archaeological field evaluation
to be undertaken, which was carried out and found a number of archaeological remains. Based
on the findings, Berkshire Archaeology advised that the application site was considered to be on
an area of land with archaeological importance and recommended further investigations of the
site to be undertaken. The minimum cost of these investigations would be £30000.

1.2 The applicant, a local charity, has advised that the new hospice will be funded entirely by
voluntary donations and it therefore has to be able to justify every penny it spends. In this case, it
does not consider that it can justify this particular further expense to its supporters, as not only is
it a considerable sum that could escalate further, but this is money that could be spent on
providing essential care to its patients and their families. It should be noted that, with the
exception of condition 23, the applicant has submitted comprehen

Minutes of the meeting


i
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 29 August 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek
Creation Date: Monday, 20 August 2018

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 

29.08.18

PRESENT: Councillors Derek Wilson (Chairman), Clive Bullock, Maureen Hunt, 
Richard Kellaway, Philip Love, Derek Sharp, Adam Smith and Claire Stretton.

Officers: Ashley Smith, Andy Carswell and Sean O'Connor

102 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Walters.

103 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Stretton declared a personal interest in item 6 as she was a trustee of the 
Maidenhead Heritage Centre. She stated that she had a comment from the Heritage Centre 
that she would refer to during the debate on the item.

Councillor D Wilson declared a personal interest in items 3, 4 and 6 as a member of Bray 
Parish Council. He stated that he was attending Panel with an open mind.

104 MINUTES
The Part I minutes of the meeting held on August 1 2018 were unanimously agreed as a 
true and accurate record.

105 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
The Panel considered the Head of Planning and Development’s report on planning 
applications and received updates in relation to a number of applications, following the 
publication of the agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

*Item 1

18/01293/VAR

South East 
Water, The 
Keleher Water 
Treatment Works, 
Monkey Island 
Lane, Bray, 
Maidenhead SL6 
2AZ

Removal of condition 26 (foul water scheme) of planning 
approval 17/03288/FULL (Proposed improvement works to 
water treatment works including new process and filter 
plant, tanks, kiosks and associated works, replacement 
landscaped areas, alterations to internal access road 
within the site and creation of areas of hardstanding for 
operational purposes. Replacement of existing fence 
along the western boundary with a security fence 3.5m 
high. Temporary contractor's compound with temporary 
offices, welfare facilities, parking area and storage areas 
on land north of the existing operational site, with 
temporary gated access off Monkey Island Lane).

Councillor Stretton put forward a motion to APPROVE the 
application as per the Officer’s recommendation. This was 
seconded by Councillor Hunt.

The Panel voted unanimously to APPROVE the application as 
per the Officer’s recommendation, subject to the conditions 
listed in Section 9 of the main report and the amendments 
made in the update report.

*Item 2 Variation of Condition 7 (details of both hard and soft 
landscape works), Condition 8 (access and vehicle 



ii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 29 August 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek
Creation Date: Monday, 20 August 2018

18/01844/VAR

Green Trees, 
Widbrook Road, 
Maidenhead SL6 
8HS

parking areas), Condition 9 (covered and secure cycle 
parking facilities), Condition 10 (refuse bin storage area 
and recycling facilities) and Condition 16 (approved 
plans) under Section 73a to substitute plans approved 
under 17/02830/VAR [for the erection of 10 x 2 bed and 2 x 
1 bed flats with associated vehicular access, car parking, 
refuse and cycle storage following demolition of existing 
buildings as approved under planning permission 
16/00811 (allowed on appeal) without complying with 
condition 2 (approved plans) to replace the approved 
plans with amended plans] with amended plans.

Councillor Love put forward a motion to APPROVE the 
application, as per the Officer’s recommendation. This was 
seconded by Councillor Hunt.

The Panel voted unanimously to APPROVE the application as 
per the Officer’s recommendation, subject to the conditions 
listed in Section 9 of the main report and the amendments 
made in the update report, and subject to condition 5 being 
amended to state that doors are not to be added to the carport 
to ensure it is used for the purpose of parking vehicles.

The Panel was addressed by David Howells, the applicant.
Item 3

18/01851/FULL

Land At Fern 
Cottage, 
Moneyrow Green, 
Holyport, 
Maidenhead

Erection of new 3-bed dwelling with attached garage and 
new vehicular access.

Councillor Kellaway put forward a motion to APPROVE the 
application, as per the Officer’s recommendation. This was 
seconded by Councillor Love.

The Panel voted unanimously to APPROVE the application as 
per the Officer’s recommendation, subject to the conditions 
listed in Section 10 of the main report.

Item 4

18/01854/FULL

Thimble Farm, 
Sturt Green, 
Holyport, 
Maidenhead SL6 
2JH

Construction of an agricultural barn.

Councillor Stretton put forward a motion to APPROVE the 
application, as per the Officer’s recommendation. This was 
seconded by Councillor Kellaway.

The Panel voted unanimously to APPROVE the application as 
per the Officer’s recommendation, subject to the conditions 
listed in Section 9 of the main report.

*Item 5

18/01867/FULL

Site of 
Shoppenhangers 
Manor At Holiday 
Inn, Manor Lane, 
Maidenhead

Proposed construction of 4 detached 3-bed dwellings 
(amendment to approved scheme Refs: 12/00911/OUT -
allowed on appeal and 15/01809/REM).

Councillor Kellaway put forward a motion to defer and 
delegate the application for APPROVAL, as per the Officer’s 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Smith.

The Panel voted unanimously to defer and delegate the 
application for APPROVAL as per the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the conditions listed in Section 10 
of the main report.



iii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 29 August 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek
Creation Date: Monday, 20 August 2018

The Panel was addressed by Emma Runesson, the applicant.
*Item 6

18/02013/VAR

Land South of 
Bray Lake and 
East of Court 
Close, Windsor 
Road, 
Maidenhead

Variation to planning permission (17/00798) without 
complying with condition 23 (archaeological field 
evaluation) to remove the condition.

Councillor Kellaway put forward a motion to APPROVE the 
application, as per the Officer’s recommendation. This was 
seconded by Councillor Hunt.

A named vote was carried out. Councillors Hunt, Kellaway, 
Love, Sharp, Smith and Wilson voted in favour of the motion, 
Councillor Stretton voted against the motion and Councillor 
Bullock abstained from voting.

The Panel voted to APPROVE the application as per the 
Officer’s recommendation, subject to the conditions listed in 
Section 9 of the main report and subject to referral to the 
NPCU.

Councillor Stretton had put forward a motion to REFUSE the 
application but this was not seconded.

The Panel was addressed by Andrew Cormie, objector, and 
Debbie Raven, the applicant.

106 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
The Panel noted the appeal decisions. Cllr Hunt asked for confirmation if an application for 
two dwellings at the Hardings Farm site had been submitted; Cllr Kellaway stated that there 
had been a new application.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 8.26 pm

Chairman…………………….

Date…………………………..


